
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER IN CONTRACT NO. 2011-038A 

WITH GARNEY COMPANIES, INC. FOR THE T.Z. OSBORNE WATER 

RECLAMATION FACILITY EXPANSION PROJECT – PACKAGE 2 

 

WHEREAS, Contract No. 2011-038A with Garney Companies, Inc. provides for the 

mechanical and electrical improvements to the existing primary treatment process as well 

as the installation of new clarifiers for the T.Z. Osborne Water Reclamation Facility 

Expansion Project – Package 2; 

 

WHEREAS, as part of the permitting process, a site evaluation was performed by the US 

Army Corp of Engineers and the NC Division of Water Resources; 

 

WHEREAS, the outcome of the evaluation resulted in changes to the erosion and 

sedimentation control plan for the site, thereby necessitating a change order in the 

contract in the amount of $431,853. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF GREENSBORO: 

 

That a change order in the above-mentioned contract with Garney Companies, Inc. for 

the mechanical and electrical improvements to the existing primary treatment process as 

well as the installation of new clarifiers for the T.Z. Osborne Water Reclamation Facility 

Expansion Project – Package 2 is hereby authorized at a total cost of $431,853, payment 

of said additional amount to be made from Account No. 503-7024-06.6019.  


